SAFETY POLICY GC-SAF-011-V01

POLICY STATEMENT

Glenbow College is committed to providing a safe and healthy learning and work environment

for our learning, teaching and service community, in conjunction with all applicable legislation

(acts, codes, guidelines, and regulations).

PURPOSE

This policy is to demonstrate commitment in creating, maintaining, and continuously improving

safe and healthy learning and working conditions.

To ensure that all individuals understand their rights, obligations, and responsibilities under the

Alberta Occupational Health and Safety Act, Regulations and Code.

SCOPE

This policy applies to all learners and to Glenbow College employee and contractors to maintain

a safe and proper educational service environment.

PRINCIPLE

It is Glenbow College understanding is that Health, safety, and environmental stewardship are

responsibility of all the students and the staff.

All personals involved in the College affairs must incorporate health and safety into their work

according to all pertinent Acts, Codes, Guidelines, Regulations, and all College Policies. All

SAFETY POLICY GC-SAF-011-V01

faculty, staff, and students are expected to meet these minimum standards and to reduce or

control workplace and learning environment hazards.

All employees, students, contractors, volunteers, and visitors are accountable and responsible

for working and learning in a method, which will not put themselves, their coworkers, fellow

students, contractors, volunteers, or visitors at risk of injury.

The College Board through the Manager, Health, Safety and Wellness and the Health and Safety

Committee creates implements, communicates, and updates procedures that meet applicable

legislation and best practices; the college community must abide by these procedures.

All contractors and subcontractors are required to comply with applicable legislation and

College safety policies and procedures.

COMPLIANCE

All the Glenbow College employees, short/long term contractors, instructors and current

students/learns are responsible of making themselves aware of the College procedures and

policies.

CONTACT

Glenbow Educational Services Ltd./Glenbow College

www.glenbowcollege.ca

REVISIONS:

Only the Glenbow College Board can make exceptions/revision to this and any procedure and

policy.

July 1, 2019 - V01

GC-SAF-011-V01: Effective as of July 1 2019

Page 2 of 2